

**MBT BANCSHARES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARY**

**DECEMBER 31, 2020 AND 2019**

**METAIRIE, LOUISIANA**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

### **Audited Financial Statements:**

Independent Auditor's Report	Page	1 - 2
Consolidated Balance Sheets		3
Consolidated Statements of Income		4
Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income		5
Consolidated Statements of Changes in Stockholders' Equity		6
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows		7 - 8
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements		9 - 42



2322 Tremont Drive • Baton Rouge, LA 70809  
178 Del Orleans Avenue, Suite C • Denham Springs, LA 70726  
650 Poydras Street, Suite 1200 • New Orleans, LA 70130  
Phone: 225.928.4770 • Fax: 225.926.0945  
www.htbcpa.com

### Independent Auditor's Report

To the Board of Directors and Stockholders  
MBT Bancshares, Inc. and Subsidiary  
Metairie, Louisiana

We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of MBT Bancshares, Inc. and Subsidiary, which comprise the consolidated balance sheets as of December 31, 2020 and 2019, and the related consolidated statements of income, comprehensive income, changes in stockholders' equity and cash flows for the years then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements.

#### **Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements**

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

#### **Auditor's Responsibility**

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audits. We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

**Opinion**

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of MBT Bancshares, Inc. and Subsidiary as of December 31, 2020 and 2019, and the results of its operations and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Respectfully submitted,

*Hannis J Bourgeois, LLP*

New Orleans, Louisiana  
April 7, 2021

**MBT BANCSHARES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARY****CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS**

AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2020 AND 2019

**ASSETS**

	<u>2020</u>	<u>2019</u>
Cash and Due From Banks	\$ 74,240,537	\$ 17,840,279
Federal Funds Sold	350,000	200,000
Total Cash and Cash Equivalents	74,590,537	18,040,279
Interest Bearing Deposits with other Banks	1,735,223	1,730,479
Securities Available-for-Sale	37,360,056	45,427,727
Mortgage Loans Available-for Sale	849,887	476,325
Loans, Less Allowance for Loan Losses of \$3,376,091 for 2020 and \$2,775,237 for 2019	350,974,493	308,520,203
Bank Premises and Equipment, Net	11,932,803	12,454,890
Accrued Interest Receivable	2,159,639	992,375
Investment in FNBB Stock	250,000	250,000
Investment in FHLB of Dallas Stock	1,047,300	1,037,800
Other Investments	895,000	895,000
Cash Surrender Value of Life Insurance	2,988,881	2,952,507
Other Assets	1,183,352	1,713,115
Total Assets	<u>\$ 485,967,171</u>	<u>\$ 394,490,700</u>

**LIABILITIES**

Deposits:		
Non-Interest Bearing	\$ 151,293,099	\$ 104,817,034
Interest Bearing	287,285,575	244,386,543
Total Deposits	438,578,674	349,203,577
Accrued Interest Payable	61,481	76,223
Deferred Tax Liability	508,500	521,173
Obligations Under Operating Leases	2,578,286	2,664,278
Other Liabilities	1,302,559	1,156,575
Total Liabilities	443,029,500	353,621,826

**STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY**

Common Stock - \$1 Par Value, 2,100,000 Shares Authorized		
2,043,543 Issued and Outstanding	2,043,543	2,043,543
Capital Surplus	9,956,457	9,956,457
Retained Earnings	31,150,696	29,631,247
Accumulated Other Comprehensive Loss	(213,025)	(762,373)
Total Stockholders' Equity	42,937,671	40,868,874
Total Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity	<u>\$ 485,967,171</u>	<u>\$ 394,490,700</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

**MBT BANCSHARES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARY****CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME**

FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020 AND 2019

	<u>2020</u>	<u>2019</u>
<b>Interest Income:</b>		
Interest and Fees on Loans	\$ 16,357,919	\$ 15,858,917
Interest and Dividends on Securities-Taxable	662,381	827,264
Interest and Dividends on Securities-Non-taxable	306,445	245,748
Interest on Interest Bearing Deposits and Federal Funds Sold	<u>95,887</u>	<u>238,583</u>
Total Interest Income	17,422,632	17,170,512
<b>Interest Expense:</b>		
Interest Expense on Deposits	920,080	820,841
Interest on Borrowings	<u>89,023</u>	<u>175,533</u>
Total Interest Expense	<u>1,009,103</u>	<u>996,374</u>
Net Interest Income	16,413,529	16,174,138
<b>Provision for Loan Losses</b>	<u>725,000</u>	<u>349,000</u>
Net Interest Income after Provision for Loan Losses	15,688,529	15,825,138
<b>Noninterest Income:</b>		
Customer Service Fees	2,363,782	2,711,797
Gain on Sale of Loans	524,614	174,439
Gain (Loss) on Sale of Securities Available-for-Sale	29,994	-
Other	<u>353,706</u>	<u>343,298</u>
Total Noninterest Income	3,272,096	3,229,534
<b>Noninterest Expense:</b>		
Salaries and Employee Benefits	8,270,972	7,919,849
Occupancy Expense	2,253,861	2,302,832
Other Operating Expenses	<u>4,014,413</u>	<u>3,949,872</u>
Total Noninterest Expense	<u>14,539,246</u>	<u>14,172,553</u>
<b>Income Before Income Taxes</b>	4,421,379	4,882,119
<b>Provision for Income Taxes</b>	<u>858,387</u>	<u>955,107</u>
Net Income	<u>\$ 3,562,992</u>	<u>\$ 3,927,012</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

**MBT BANCSHARES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARY**

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020 AND 2019

	<u>2020</u>	<u>2019</u>
<b>Net Income</b>	\$ 3,562,992	\$ 3,927,012
<b>Other Comprehensive Income (Loss):</b>		
Unrealized Gains (Losses) on Investment Securities	1,300,230	1,251,475
Income Tax Effect	<u>(273,048)</u>	<u>(262,811)</u>
	<u>1,027,182</u>	<u>988,664</u>
Reclassification Adjustment for (Gains) Losses Realized	(29,994)	-
Income Tax Effect	<u>6,299</u>	<u>-</u>
	<u>(23,695)</u>	<u>-</u>
Unrecognized Pension Plan Gains (Losses)	(574,858)	475,160
Income Tax Effect	<u>120,719</u>	<u>(99,784)</u>
	<u>(454,139)</u>	<u>375,376</u>
Total Other Comprehensive Income, Net of Taxes	<u>549,348</u>	<u>1,364,040</u>
<b>Comprehensive Income</b>	<u><u>\$ 4,112,340</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 5,291,052</u></u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

**MBT BANCSHARES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARY**

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY

FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020 AND 2019

	Common Stock	Capital Surplus	Retained Earnings	Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income (Loss)	Total Stockholders' Equity
<b>Balances,</b>					
<b>December 31, 2018</b>	\$ 2,043,543	\$ 9,956,457	\$ 27,747,778	\$ (2,126,413)	\$ 37,621,365
Net Income	-	-	3,927,012	-	3,927,012
Other Comprehensive Income	-	-	-	1,364,040	1,364,040
Cash Dividends (\$1.00 Per Share)	-	-	(2,043,543)	-	(2,043,543)
<b>Balances,</b>					
<b>December 31, 2019</b>	2,043,543	9,956,457	29,631,247	(762,373)	40,868,874
Net Income	-	-	3,562,992	-	3,562,992
Other Comprehensive Income	-	-	-	549,348	549,348
Cash Dividends (\$1.00 Per Share)	-	-	(2,043,543)	-	(2,043,543)
<b>Balances,</b>					
<b>December 31, 2020</b>	<u>\$ 2,043,543</u>	<u>\$ 9,956,457</u>	<u>\$ 31,150,696</u>	<u>\$ (213,025)</u>	<u>\$ 42,937,671</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.



**MBT BANCSHARES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARY**

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020 AND 2019

	2020	2019
<b>Cash Flows From Operating Activities:</b>		
Net Income	\$ 3,562,992	\$ 3,927,012
Adjustments to Reconcile Net Income to Net Cash		
Provided by Operating Activities:		
Net Amortization on Securities Available-for-Sale	172,514	140,790
Net (Gain) Loss on Sale of Securities Available-for-Sale	(29,994)	-
Net (Gain) Loss on Sale of Bank Premises and Equipment	-	(3,750)
Net (Gain) Loss on Disposal of Bank Premises and Equipment	-	26,165
Provision for Loan Losses	725,000	349,000
Provision (Benefit) for Deferred Income Taxes	(158,703)	(32,529)
Depreciation and Amortization	707,154	738,867
Proceeds from Sale of Mortgage Loans Held for Sale	26,813,678	8,567,114
Origination of Mortgage Loans Held for Sale	(26,662,626)	(8,869,000)
Gain on Sale of Mortgage Loans Held for Sale	(524,614)	(174,439)
Stock Dividend on FHLB of Dallas Stock	(9,500)	(19,200)
Changes in Assets and Liabilities:		
(Increase) Decrease in Accrued Interest Receivable	(1,167,264)	(28,612)
(Increase) Decrease in Cash Surrender Value of Life Insurance	(36,374)	(40,377)
(Increase) Decrease in Other Assets	(45,095)	49,868
Increase (Decrease) in Accrued Interest Payable	(14,742)	27,912
Increase (Decrease) in Other Liabilities	145,984	(157,009)
Net Cash Provided by Operating Activities	3,478,410	4,501,812
<b>Cash Flows From Investing Activities:</b>		
Purchases of Securities Available-for-Sale	(1,581,138)	(15,665,562)
Proceeds from Maturities, Calls and Paydowns of Securities Available-for-Sale	9,676,524	19,167,262
Proceeds from Sale of Securities Available-for-Sale	1,100,000	-
Purchase of Interest Bearing Deposits in Other Financial Institutions	(1,239,223)	(1,730,479)
Proceeds from Maturities of Interest Bearing Deposits in Other Financial Institutions	1,234,479	1,224,783
Purchase of FHLB of Dallas Stock	-	(5,800)
Purchase of Other Investments	-	(160,000)
Net (Increase) Decrease in Loans	(43,179,290)	1,647,186
Proceeds from the Sale of Premises and Equipment	-	3,750
Purchases of Premises and Equipment	(271,059)	(99,551)
Net Cash Provided by (Used in) Investing Activities	(34,259,707)	4,381,589

(CONTINUED)

**MBT BANCSHARES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARY**

**STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS (CONTINUED)**

FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020 AND 2019

	<u>2020</u>	<u>2019</u>
<b>Cash Flows From Financing Activities:</b>		
Net Increase (Decrease) in Deposits	89,375,097	3,029,609
Dividends Declared	<u>(2,043,543)</u>	<u>(2,043,543)</u>
Net Cash Provided by Financing Activities	<u>87,331,554</u>	<u>986,066</u>
<b>Net Increase Cash and Cash Equivalents</b>	56,550,257	9,869,467
<b>Cash and Cash Equivalents - Beginning of Year</b>	<u>18,040,279</u>	<u>8,170,812</u>
<b>Cash and Cash Equivalents - End of Year</b>	<u>\$ 74,590,536</u>	<u>\$ 18,040,279</u>
<b>Supplemental Disclosures of Cash Flow Information:</b>		
Cash Payments for:		
Interest on Deposits	<u>\$ 934,822</u>	<u>\$ 792,929</u>
Interest Paid on Advances from FHLB of Dallas	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 87,608</u>
Income Taxes	<u>\$ 1,157,025</u>	<u>\$ 1,011,000</u>
<b>Supplemental Schedule of Noncash Investing Activities:</b>		
Change in Unrealized Gain on Securities Available-for-Sale	<u>\$ 1,270,236</u>	<u>\$ 1,251,475</u>
Change in Deferred Tax Effect on the Unrealized Gain on Securities Available-for-Sale	<u>\$ 470,662</u>	<u>\$ 464,283</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

## **MBT BANCSHARES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARY**

### **NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

DECEMBER 31, 2020 AND 2019

#### **Note 1 - Summary of Significant Accounting Policies -**

##### Nature of Operations

On September 29, 2017, MBT Bancshares, Inc. ( the “Company”) was incorporated as a Louisiana corporation to facilitate the reorganization of Metairie Bank and Trust Company (the “Bank”) into a holding company structure by means of a statutory share exchange in accordance with Section 1-1101 *et seq.* of the Louisiana Business Corporation Act and Section 352.1 of the Louisiana Banking Law. As a result of the share exchange, the Company acquired all of the issued and outstanding shares of the Bank as of March 29, 2018 in exchange for all of the issued and outstanding shares of the Company, thereby becoming a registered bank holding company under the Bank Holding Company Act of 1956, as amended, with respect to the Bank.

MBT Bancshares, Inc. (OTC – MBKL) operates pursuant to section 3(a) (1) of the Bank Holding Company Act.

Metairie Bank and Trust Company operates under a state bank charter and provides full banking services. The Bank is subject to regulation of the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation and the Office of Financial Institutions of the State of Louisiana. The Bank serves the immediate and surrounding geographic areas from its various offices located in Metairie, Mandeville, and Covington, Louisiana, and generates commercial, mortgage and consumer loans to and receives deposits from individual and business customers located in these and surrounding areas. In addition, the Bank operates a full-service insurance agency, MB Insurance, and an investment advisory firm, MB Investments.

The Bank’s loan portfolio consists mainly of permanent and construction mortgage loans collateralized by residential and commercial real estate. These loans are structured as traditional closed-end mortgage loans, as well as revolving lines of credit. The loans are expected to be repaid from cash flows of the borrowers. Some of the activities that the economy of the region of Louisiana in which the Bank operates is dependent upon include the petrochemical industry, port activity along that region of the Mississippi River, healthcare and tourism. Significant declines in these activities and the general economic conditions in the Bank's market areas could affect borrowers’ abilities to repay loans and cause a decline in value of the assets securing the loan portfolio.

The Bank’s operations are subject to customary business risks associated with activities of a financial institution. Some of those risks include competition from other institutions and changes in economic conditions, interest rates and regulatory requirements.

## Principles of Consolidation

The consolidated financial include MBT Bancshares, Inc. and its wholly owned subsidiary the Bank, together referred to as the Company. Intercompany transactions and balances have been eliminated in consolidation.

## COVID-19 Pandemic

The COVID-19 outbreak in the United States and globally has caused an economic downturn on a global scale, disrupted global supply chains, and created significant uncertainty, volatility, and disruption across economies and financial markets. Therefore, uncertainty remains regarding the ongoing impact of the COVID-19 outbreak upon the Bank's financial condition and future results of operations, as well as upon the significant estimates and assumptions that may be utilized in reporting certain assets and liabilities.

## Use of Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates. Material estimates that are particularly susceptible to significant change in the near term relate to the determination of the allowance for losses on loans, the valuation of foreclosed real estate, the valuation of deferred tax assets, other than temporary impairments of securities and the fair value of financial instruments. While management uses available information to recognize losses on loans, further reductions in the carrying amounts of loans may be necessary based on changes in local economic conditions. In addition, regulatory agencies, as an integral part of their examination process, periodically review the estimated losses on loans. Such agencies may require the Bank to recognize additional losses based on their judgments about information available to them at the time of their examination. Because of these factors, it is reasonably possible that these estimates may change in the near term. However, the amount of the change that is reasonably possible cannot be estimated.

The accounting and reporting policies of the Bank are in accordance with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles and conform to general practices within the banking industry. The more significant of the principles used in preparing the financial statements are briefly described below:

### Cash and Cash Equivalents

For purposes of reporting cash flows, cash and cash equivalents include cash on hand and due from banks, interest bearing deposits with maturities of less than 90 days and federal funds sold.

### Securities

Management determines the appropriate classification of debt securities at the time of purchase and re-evaluates this classification periodically. Trading account securities are held for resale in anticipation of short-term market movements. Debt securities are classified as held to maturity when the Bank has the positive intent and ability to hold the securities to maturity. Securities not classified as held to maturity or trading are classified as available for sale.

Trading account securities are carried at market value. Gains and losses, both realized and unrealized, are reflected in earnings. Held to maturity securities are stated at amortized cost. Available for sale securities are stated at fair value, with unrealized gains and losses, net of tax, reported in a separate component of other comprehensive income.

The amortized cost of debt securities classified as held to maturity or available for sale is adjusted for amortization of premiums and accretion of discounts to maturity or, in the case of mortgage-backed securities, over the estimated life of the security. Amortization, accretion and accrued interest are included in interest income on securities.

Realized gains and losses and declines in value judged to be other than temporary, are included in net securities gains and losses. The cost of securities sold is determined based on the specific identification method.

Declines in the fair value of individual held-to-maturity and available-for-sale securities below their cost that are other-than-temporary result in write-downs of the individual securities to their fair value. The written down amount then becomes the security's new cost basis. The related write-downs are included in earnings as realized losses. In estimating whether to recognize other-than-temporary impairment losses on a security, management considers (1) the length of time and the extent to which the fair value has been less than cost, (2) the financial condition and near-term prospects of the issuer, and (3) the intent and ability of the Bank to retain its investment in the issuer for a period of time sufficient to allow for any anticipated recovery in fair value. Current guidance replaced the "intent and ability" indication in prior guidance by specifying that (a) if management does not have the intent to sell a debt security prior to recovery and (b) it is more likely than not that it will not have to sell the debt security prior to recovery, the security would not be considered other-than-temporarily impaired unless there is a credit loss identified within the security. When management does not intend to sell the security, and it is more likely than not management will not have to sell the security before recovery of its cost basis, it will recognize the credit component of any other-than-temporary impairment of a debt security in earnings and the remaining portion in other comprehensive income. For held-to-maturity debt securities, the amount of any other-than-temporary impairment recorded in other comprehensive income for the noncredit portion of a previous other-than-temporary impairment should be amortized prospectively over the remaining life of the security on the basis of the timing of future estimated cash flows of the security.

#### Mortgage Loans Held for Sale

Mortgage loans originated and intended for sale in the secondary market are carried at the lower of cost or fair value under fair value option accounting guidance for financial instruments. For these loans, gains and losses on loan sales are recorded in noninterest income, and direct loan origination costs and fees are deferred at origination of the loan and are recognized in noninterest income upon sale of the loan.

## Loans

The Bank grants mortgage, commercial and consumer loans to customers. Loans that management has the intent and ability to hold for the foreseeable future or until maturity or pay-off are reported at their outstanding unpaid principal balances adjusted for unearned income, the allowance for loan losses and any unamortized deferred fee or costs on originated loans, and premiums or discounts on purchased loans. Unearned income relates principally to consumer installment loans. Interest income on these loans is recognized using the interest method over the life of the loan.

When the payment of principal or interest on a loan is delinquent for 90 days, or earlier in some cases, the loan is placed on non-accrual status, unless the loan is in the process of collection and the underlying collateral fully supports the carrying value of the loan. Past due status is based on contractual terms of the loan. In all cases, loans are placed on non-accrual status or charged off at an earlier date if collection of principal or interest is considered doubtful.

If the decision is made to continue accruing interest on the loan, periodic reviews are made to confirm the accruing status of the loan. When a loan is placed on a non-accrual basis, interest accrued during the current year prior to the judgment of uncollectability is charged to operations. Interest accrued during prior periods is charged to allowance for loan losses. Generally, any payments received on non-accrual loans are applied first to outstanding loan amounts and next to the recovery of charged-off loan amounts. Any excess is treated as recovery of lost interest.

The Bank considers a loan to be impaired when, based upon current information and events, it believes it is probable that the Bank will be unable to collect all amounts due according to the contractual terms of the loan agreement. The Bank's impaired loans include non-performing troubled debt restructurings and loans in which full payment of principal or interest is not expected. The Bank calculates a reserve required for impaired loans based on the present value of expected future cash flows discounted at the loan's effective interest rate, or at the loan's observable market price or the fair value of its collateral.

## Allowance for Loan Losses

The allowance for loan losses is maintained at a level which is considered adequate to reflect estimated probable credit losses inherent in the loan portfolio that have been incurred as of the balance sheet date as well as estimated credit losses associated with specifically identified loans. A formal review of the allowance for loan losses is prepared periodically to assess the risk of loss in the loan portfolio and to determine the adequacy of the allowance for loan losses. For purposes of the periodic review, loans are aggregated into pools based on various characteristics. Some of those characteristics include payment status, concentrations, risk rating, loan to collateral value and the financial status of borrowers.

The allowance allocated to each of these pools is based on historical charge-off rates, adjusted for changes in the credit risk characteristics within these pools, as determined from current information and analyses. Management also ensures that the overall allowance appropriately reflects current macroeconomic conditions, industry exposure and a margin for the imprecision inherent in most estimates of expected credit losses.

As a result, such amount is reflected in a portion of the allowance that is included to provide for probable losses incurred but unidentified within the loan portfolio as of the balance sheet date and not to provide for possible or future losses beyond the balance sheet date. This portion of the allowance, which is judgmentally determined, generally serves to compensate for the uncertainty in estimating loan losses, particularly in times of changing economic conditions, and considers the possibility of improper risk rating and possible over or under allocation of specific allowances.

The allowance considers trends in delinquencies and non-accrual loans, concentrations, the volatility of risk ratings and the evolving portfolio mix in terms of collateral, relative loan size and the degree of seasoning within the various loan products. Changes in underwriting standards, credit administration and collection policies, regulation and other factors which affect the credit quality and collectability of the loan portfolio also impact this portion of the allowance level. The allowance also consists of amounts provided for each loan that is reviewed for impairment or for which a probable loss has been identified.

The allowance related to loans that are identified as impaired is based on discounted expected future cash flows (using the loan's initial effective interest rate), the observable market value of the loan or the estimated fair value of the collateral for certain collateral dependent loans. Factors contributing to the determination of specific allowances include the financial condition of the borrower, changes in the value of pledged collateral and general economic conditions.

The allowance for loan losses is based on management's estimate of probable credit losses inherent in the loan portfolio and represents an estimate in the financial statements. As such, the actual level of allowance required could vary from the amount estimated by management at the balance sheet date and actual credit losses could vary from the current estimate. As adjustments to the allowance for loan losses become necessary, they are reflected as a provision for loan losses in current-period earnings. Actual loan charge-offs are deducted from and subsequent recoveries of previously charged-off loans are added to the allowance.

### Impaired Loans

A loan is considered impaired, in accordance with the impairment accounting guidance of FASB ASC 310-10-35-16, Receivables, when based on current information and events, it is probable that the Bank will be unable to collect the scheduled payments of principal and interest when due according to the contractual terms of the loan agreement. Factors considered by management in determining impairment include payment status, collateral value, and the probability of collecting scheduled principal and interest payments when due. Loans that experience insignificant payment delays and payment shortfalls generally are not classified as impaired. Management determines the significance of payment delays and payment shortfalls on a case-by-case basis, taking into consideration all of the circumstances surrounding the loan and the borrower, including the length of delay, the reasons for the delay, the borrower's prior payment record, and the amount of shortfall in relation to the principal and interest owed. Impairment is measured on a loan by loan basis by either the present value of expected cash flows discounted at the loan's effective interest rate, the loan's obtainable market price, or the fair value of the collateral if the loan is collateral dependent. When the measure of the impaired loan is less than the recorded investment in the loan, the impairment is recorded through a valuation allowance. This valuation allowance is recorded in the allowance for loan losses on the balance sheet.

Interest payments received on impaired loans are recorded as interest income unless collection of the remaining recorded investment is doubtful, at which time payments received are recorded as reductions of principal. Changes in the present value due to the passage of time are recorded as interest income, while changes in estimated cash flows are recorded in the provision for loan losses.

### Bank Premises and Equipment

Bank premises and equipment are carried at cost less accumulated depreciation and amortization. Depreciation expense is computed using the straight-line method for bank premises and leaseholds over estimated useful lives of those assets of 39 years and the straight-line method for equipment, furniture and fixtures over their estimated useful lives ranging from 3 to 7 years.

### Foreclosed Assets

Properties acquired through foreclosure or deed taken in lieu of foreclosure are recorded at fair value at the time of foreclosure, net of disposal costs. Write-downs from cost to fair value at the time of foreclosure are charged to the allowance for loan losses. Subsequent write-downs and gains and losses recognized on the sales of such properties are included in the statements of income. Determinations of fair value are based on periodic appraisals, which are subject to significant fluctuations as economic conditions change.

### Income Taxes

The Bank accounts for income taxes in accordance with income tax guidance of FASB ASC 740, Income Taxes, and has adopted the recent accounting guidance related to accounting for uncertainty in income taxes, which sets forth a consistent framework to determine the appropriate level of tax reserves to maintain for uncertain tax positions.

The income tax guidance results in two components of income tax expense: current and deferred. Current income tax expense reflects taxes to be paid or refunded for the current period by applying the provisions of enacted tax law to the taxable income or excess deductions over revenues. The Bank determines deferred income taxes using the liability (or balance sheet) method. Under this method, the net deferred tax asset or liability is based on the tax effects of the difference between the book and tax bases of assets and liabilities. Enacted changes in tax rates and laws are recognized in the period in which they occur.

Deferred income tax expense results from changes in deferred tax assets and liabilities between periods. Deferred tax assets are recognized if it is more likely than not, based on the technical merits, that the tax position will be realized or sustained upon examination. The term more likely than not means a likelihood of more than 50 percent; the terms examined and upon examination also include resolution of the related appeals or litigation processes, if any. A tax position that meets the more likely than not recognition threshold is initially and subsequently measured as the largest amount of tax benefit that has a greater than 50 percent likelihood of being realized upon settlement with a taxing authority that has full knowledge of all relevant information. The determination of whether or not a tax position has met the more likely than not recognition threshold considers the facts, circumstances, and information available at the reporting date and is subject to management's judgment. Deferred tax assets are reduced by a valuation allowance if, based on the weight of evidence available, it is more likely than not that some portion or all of a deferred tax asset will not be realized.



The Bank evaluates all significant tax positions as required by accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. As of December 31, 2020 and 2019, the Bank does not believe that it has taken any positions that would require the recording of any additional tax liability nor does it believe that there are any unrealized tax benefits that would either increase or decrease within the next year.

The Bank files income tax returns in the U.S. federal jurisdiction. With few exceptions, the Bank is no longer subject to federal tax examinations by the federal tax authorities for years before 2017. The Bank recognizes interest and penalties on income taxes, if incurred, as a component of income tax expense.

The Bank is not currently subject to state or local income taxes. The Bank is subject to the Louisiana Shares Tax which is an ad valorem tax imposed on the assessed value of the Bank's stock.

### Comprehensive Income

The Bank reports comprehensive income in accordance with the accounting guidance related to FASB ASC 220, Comprehensive Income. Comprehensive income consists of net income and other comprehensive income. Other comprehensive income includes net unrealized gains and (losses) on securities and net unrecognized pension plan gains and (losses) and is presented in the statements of stockholders' equity and comprehensive income. FASB ASC 220 requires only additional disclosures in the financial statements and does not affect the Bank's financial position or results of operations.

### Statements of Cash Flows

The statement of cash flows was prepared in accordance with the accounting guidance of FASB ASC 230, Statements of Cash Flows, which permits certain financial institutions to report, in a statement of cash flows, net receipts and payments for deposits placed, time deposits accepted and repaid and loans made and collected.

### Fair Value of Financial Instruments

Fair values of financial instruments are estimated using relevant market information and other assumptions. Fair value estimates involve uncertainties and matters of significant judgment. Changes in assumptions or in market conditions could significantly affect the estimate.

### Advertising

The Bank follows the policy of charging the costs of advertising to expense as incurred. Advertising expense was \$314,224 and \$349,213 for the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019, respectively, and is included in other operating expenses.

### Recent Accounting Pronouncements

In 2016, the FASB issued ASU 2016-13, *Financial Instruments - Credit Losses (Topic 326)*. ASU 2016-13 requires an entity to utilize a new impairment model known as the current expected credit loss (CECL) model to estimate its lifetime "expected credit loss" and record an allowance that, when deducted from the amortized cost basis of the financial asset, presents the net amount expected to be collected on the financial asset. The CECL model is expected to result in more

timely recognition of credit losses. ASU 2016-13 also requires new disclosures for financial assets measured at amortized cost, loans, and available-for-sale debt securities. Entities will apply the standard's provisions as a cumulative-effect adjustment to retained earnings as of the beginning of the first reporting period in which the guidance is adopted. ASU 2016-13 will be effective for the Bank on January 1, 2023. The Bank is evaluating the impact the adoption of ASU 2016-13 will have on its financial statements and disclosures, and the impact may be material.

### Subsequent Events

Management has evaluated subsequent events and transactions for any potential recognition or disclosure in the financial statements through April 7, 2021 the date which the financial statements were available to be issued.

### Reclassifications

Certain amounts in the 2019 financial statements have been reclassified to conform to the presentation in the current year financial statements. Such reclassifications had no effect on previously reported net income.

## **Note 2 - Investment Securities -**

At December 31, 2020 and 2019 the Company had no securities classified as trading or held to maturity.

A summary of investment securities classified as available for sale is presented below.

	December 31, 2020			
	Amortized Cost	Gross Unrealized Gains	Gross Unrealized (Losses)	Fair Value
<b>Available for Sale:</b>				
U.S. Treasury Securities and Obligations of U.S. Government Agencies	\$ 1,502,521	\$ 40,255	\$ -	\$ 1,542,776
Mortgage Backed Securities Securities Issued by States and Political Subdivisions in the U. S.	18,408,105	1,007,604	-	19,415,709
	<u>15,540,411</u>	<u>861,160</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>16,401,571</u>
	<u>\$ 35,451,037</u>	<u>\$ 1,909,019</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 37,360,056</u>

	December 31, 2019			Fair Value
	Amortized Cost	Gross Unrealized Gains	Gross Unrealized (Losses)	
<b>Available for Sale:</b>				
U.S. Treasury Securities and Obligations of U.S. Government Agencies	\$ 3,503,915	\$ 20,712	\$ (1,063)	\$ 3,523,564
Mortgage Backed Securities Issued by States and Political Subdivisions in the U. S.	24,128,821	317,770	(7,407)	24,439,184
	<u>17,156,208</u>	<u>318,252</u>	<u>(9,481)</u>	<u>17,464,979</u>
	<u>\$ 44,788,944</u>	<u>\$ 656,734</u>	<u>\$ (17,951)</u>	<u>\$ 45,427,727</u>

The carrying value and estimated fair value of securities at December 31, 2020, by contractual maturity, are shown below. Expected maturities may differ from contractual maturities because borrowers may have the right to call or prepay obligations with or without call or prepayment penalties.

	Available for Sale	
	Amortized Cost	Estimated Fair Value
<b>Amounts Maturing in:</b>		
One Year or Less	\$ -	\$ -
After One Year through Five Years	2,495,424	2,552,813
After Five Years through Ten Years	16,437,313	17,305,462
Over Ten Years	<u>16,518,300</u>	<u>17,501,781</u>
	<u>\$ 35,451,037</u>	<u>\$ 37,360,056</u>

Estimated fair values for securities are determined from quoted prices or quoted market prices of similar securities of comparable risk and maturity where no quoted market price exists. Management does not anticipate a requirement to sell any of the Bank's investment securities for liquidity or other operating purposes.

For the year ended December 31, 2020, there were \$29,994 of realized gains and no realized losses from the sales of securities. For the year ended December 31, 2019, there were no realized gains or realized losses from the sales and calls of securities. Investment securities with amortized costs of \$4,629,531 and \$7,601,842 and estimated market values of \$4,837,459 and \$7,626,169 at December 31, 2020 and 2019, respectively, were pledged to secure public deposits and for other purposes as required or permitted by law.

There were no gross unrealized losses in investment securities at December 31, 2020. Gross unrealized losses in investment securities at December 31, 2019 existing for continuous periods of less than 12 months and for continuous periods of 12 months or more are required financial statement disclosures and are as follows:

Security Description	December 31, 2019					
	Less Than 12 Months		12 Months or More		Totals	
	Fair Value	Unrealized (Losses)	Fair Value	Unrealized (Losses)	Fair Value	Unrealized (Losses)
<b>Available for Sale:</b>						
U.S. Treasury Securities and Obligations of U.S. Government Agencies	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 1,998,274	\$ (1,063)	\$ 1,998,274	\$ (1,063)
Mortgage Backed Securities Issued by States and Political Subdivisions in the U. S.	6,753,514	(7,407)	-	-	6,753,514	(7,407)
	2,152,576	(6,935)	263,063	(2,546)	2,415,639	(9,481)
<b>Totals</b>	<b>\$ 8,906,090</b>	<b>\$ (14,342)</b>	<b>\$ 2,261,337</b>	<b>\$ (3,609)</b>	<b>\$ 11,167,427</b>	<b>\$ (17,951)</b>

Management evaluates securities for other-than-temporary impairment on a periodic and regular basis, as well as when economic or market concerns warrant such evaluation. Consideration is given to (1) the length of time and the extent to which the fair value has been less than cost, (2) the financial condition and near-term prospects of the issuer, and (3) the intent and ability of the Bank to retain its investment in the issuer for a period of time sufficient to allow for any anticipated recovery in fair value.

At December 31, 2019, these unrealized losses related principally to current interest rates for similar types of securities. In analyzing an issuer's financial condition, management considers whether the securities are issued by the federal government or its agencies, whether downgrades by bond rating agencies have occurred, and the results of reviews of the issuer's financial condition. As the Bank has the ability to hold debt securities until maturity, or for the foreseeable future if classified as available-for-sale, no declines are deemed to be other-than-temporary.

### Note 3 - Loans -

The loan portfolio consists of loans classified by major types at December 31, 2020 and 2019 as follows (in thousands):

	2020	2019
Real Estate Loans:		
Residential	\$ 154,724	\$ 161,386
Non-Residential	120,355	112,756
Commercial Loans	64,390	18,072
Consumer and Credit Cards	4,466	4,659
Construction and Land Development	11,265	14,898
	355,200	311,771
Allowance for Loan Losses	(3,376)	(2,775)
	<b>\$ 351,824</b>	<b>\$ 308,996</b>

Section 1102 of the CARES Act created the Paycheck Protection Program (PPP), which is administered by the SBA to provide loans to small businesses for payroll and other basic expenses during the COVID-19 virus pandemic. The Bank is participating in the PPP as a lender. The loans are guaranteed by the SBA and are eligible to be forgiven if certain conditions are satisfied. The PPP began on April 3, 2020 and was available to qualified borrowers through August 8, 2020. Under the PPP, loan payments were deferred for the first six months of the loan term. No collateral or personal guarantees were required. During 2020, the Bank originated \$52,087,000 of PPP loans. At December 31, 2020, PPP loans totaling \$48,462,000 were still outstanding and are included in Commercial Loans in the table above. In addition, the SBA reopened the PPP for new borrowers (“First Draw Loans”) and existing PPP borrowers (subject to certain additional qualifications, “Second Draw Loans”) on January 11, 2021.

Loans held for sale in the amount of \$849,887 and \$476,325 at December 31, 2020 and 2019, respectively, are included in the above table.

The Bank has entered into transactions with certain directors, executive officers, significant stockholders and their affiliates. Such transactions were made in the ordinary course of business on substantially the same terms and conditions, including interest rates and collateral, as those prevailing at the same time for comparable transactions with other customers and did not, in the opinion of management, involve more than normal credit risk or present other unfavorable features.

An analysis of the aggregate of these loans at December 31, 2020 and 2019 is as follows:

	<u>2020</u>	<u>2019</u>
Balance, January 1	\$ 1,942,675	\$ 4,264,412
Advances	100,000	-
Payments	<u>(9,111)</u>	<u>(2,321,737)</u>
Balance, December 31	<u>\$ 2,033,564</u>	<u>\$ 1,942,675</u>

Management segregates the loan portfolio into portfolio segments which is defined as the level at which the Bank develops and documents a systematic method for determining its allowance for loan losses. The portfolio segments are segregated based on loan types and the underlying risk factors present in each loan type. Such risk factors are periodically reviewed by management and revised as deemed appropriate. The following tables set forth, as of December 31, 2020 and 2019, the balance of the allowance for loan losses by portfolio segment, disaggregated by impairment methodology, which is then further segregated by amounts evaluated for impairment collectively and individually. The allowance for loan losses allocated to each portfolio segment is not necessarily indicative of future losses in any particular portfolio segment and does not restrict the use of the allowance to absorb losses in other portfolio segments.

Allowance for Loan Losses and Recorded Investment in Loans Receivable for the year ended December 31, 2020 and 2019 (in thousands):

<u>2020</u>	<u>Real Estate- Residential</u>	<u>Real Estate- Non Residential</u>	<u>Commercial</u>	<u>Consumer &amp; Credit Card</u>	<u>Construction &amp; Land Development</u>	<u>Total</u>
<b>Allowance for Loan Losses:</b>						
Beginning Balance	\$ 1,436	\$ 1,004	\$ 161	\$ 41	\$ 133	\$ 2,775
Charge-Offs	-	-	-	(253)	-	(253)
Recoveries	-	-	-	129	-	129
Provision	103	60	375	247	(60)	725
Ending Balance	<u>\$ 1,539</u>	<u>\$ 1,064</u>	<u>\$ 536</u>	<u>\$ 164</u>	<u>\$ 73</u>	<u>\$ 3,376</u>
<b>Ending Balance of Allowance for Loan Losses Allocated to:</b>						
Loans Individually Evaluated for Impairment	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>
Loans Collectively Evaluated for Impairment	<u>\$ 1,539</u>	<u>\$ 1,064</u>	<u>\$ 536</u>	<u>\$ 164</u>	<u>\$ 73</u>	<u>\$ 3,376</u>
<b>Loans Receivable:</b>						
Total Loans Receivable	<u>\$ 154,724</u>	<u>\$ 120,355</u>	<u>\$ 64,390</u>	<u>\$ 4,466</u>	<u>\$ 11,265</u>	<u>\$ 355,200</u>
Loans Individually Evaluated for Impairment	<u>\$ 482</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 482</u>
Loans Collectively Evaluated for Impairment	<u>\$ 154,242</u>	<u>\$ 120,355</u>	<u>\$ 64,390</u>	<u>\$ 4,466</u>	<u>\$ 11,265</u>	<u>\$ 354,718</u>

2019	Real Estate- Residential	Real Estate- Non Residential	Commercial	Consumer & Credit Card	Construction & Land Development	Total
<b>Allowance for Loan Losses:</b>						
Beginning Balance	\$ 1,330	\$ 906	\$ 159	\$ 47	\$ 146	\$ 2,588
Charge-offs	-	-	-	(283)	-	(283)
Recoveries	-	-	-	121	-	121
Provision	106	98	2	156	(13)	349
Ending Balance	<u>\$ 1,436</u>	<u>\$ 1,004</u>	<u>\$ 161</u>	<u>\$ 41</u>	<u>\$ 133</u>	<u>\$ 2,775</u>
<b>Ending Balance of Allowance for Loan Losses Allocated to:</b>						
Loans Individually Evaluated for Impairment	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>
Loans Collectively Evaluated for Impairment	<u>\$ 1,436</u>	<u>\$ 1,004</u>	<u>\$ 161</u>	<u>\$ 41</u>	<u>\$ 133</u>	<u>\$ 2,775</u>
<b>Loans Receivable:</b>						
Total Loans Receivable	<u>\$ 161,386</u>	<u>\$ 112,756</u>	<u>\$ 18,072</u>	<u>\$ 4,659</u>	<u>\$ 14,898</u>	<u>\$ 311,771</u>
Loans Individually Evaluated for Impairment	<u>\$ 484</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 484</u>
Loans Collectively Evaluated for Impairment	<u>\$ 160,902</u>	<u>\$ 112,756</u>	<u>\$ 18,072</u>	<u>\$ 4,659</u>	<u>\$ 14,898</u>	<u>\$ 311,287</u>

Management further disaggregates the loan portfolio segments into classes of loans, which are based on the initial measurement of the loan, risk characteristics of the loan and the method for monitoring and assessing the credit risk of the loan.

At December 31, 2020 and 2019, the credit quality indicators (performing and non-performing loans), disaggregated by class of loan, are as follows (in thousands):

2020	Unclassified *	Sub- Standard	Doubtful	Loss	Total
<b>Real Estate Loans:</b>					
Residential	\$ 149,186	\$ 5,538	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 154,724
Non-Residential	119,218	1,137	-	-	120,355
Commercial Loans	63,790	600	-	-	64,390
Consumer and Credit Cards	4,416	50	-	-	4,466
Construction and Land Development	11,113	152	-	-	11,265
	<u>\$ 347,723</u>	<u>\$ 7,477</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 355,200</u>

<u>2019</u>	<u>Unclassified *</u>	<u>Sub- Standard</u>	<u>Doubtful</u>	<u>Loss</u>	<u>Total</u>
Real Estate Loans:					
Residential	\$ 160,495	\$ 891	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 161,386
Non-Residential	110,427	2,329	-	-	112,756
Commercial Loans	17,527	545	-	-	18,072
Consumer and Credit Cards	4,596	63	-	-	4,659
Construction and Land Development	14,898	-	-	-	14,898
	<u>\$ 307,943</u>	<u>\$ 3,828</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 311,771</u>

\* Includes Pass and Watch List loans.

The following table reflects certain information with respect to the loan portfolio delinquencies by loan class and amount as of December 31, 2020 and 2019 (in thousands):

<u>2020</u>	<u>30-59 Days Past Due</u>	<u>60-89 Days Past Due</u>	<u>Greater Than 90 Days</u>	<u>Total Past Due</u>	<u>Current</u>	<u>Total Loans Receivable</u>	<u>Recorded investment Over 90 Days and Still Accruing</u>
Real Estate Loans:							
Residential	\$ 239	\$ 144	\$ 482	\$ 865	\$ 153,859	\$ 154,724	\$ -
Non-Residential	-	-	-	-	120,355	120,355	-
Commercial Loans	333	-	-	333	64,057	64,390	-
Consumer and Credit Cards	3	-	-	3	4,463	4,466	-
Construction and Land Development	-	-	-	-	11,265	11,265	-
	<u>\$ 575</u>	<u>\$ 144</u>	<u>\$ 482</u>	<u>\$ 1,201</u>	<u>\$ 353,999</u>	<u>\$ 355,200</u>	<u>\$ -</u>



	30-59 Days Past Due	60-89 Days Past Due	Greater Than 90 Days	Total Past Due	Current	Total Loans Receivable	Recorded investment Over 90 Days and Still Accruing
<u>2019</u>							
Real Estate Loans:							
Residential	\$ -	\$ 788	\$ 484	\$ 1,272	\$ 160,114	\$ 161,386	\$ -
Non-Residential	-	-	-	-	112,756	112,756	-
Commercial Loans	-	-	-	-	18,072	18,072	-
Consumer and Credit Cards	105	-	-	105	4,554	4,659	-
Construction and Land Development	-	-	-	-	14,898	14,898	-
	<u>\$ 105</u>	<u>\$ 788</u>	<u>\$ 484</u>	<u>\$ 1,377</u>	<u>\$ 310,394</u>	<u>\$ 311,771</u>	<u>\$ -</u>

All impaired loans by class of loans as of December 31, 2020 and 2019 are as follows (in thousands):

<u>2020</u>	Recorded Investment	Unpaid Principal Balance	Recorded Allowance	Average Recorded Investment	Interest Income Recognized
<b>Impaired Loans with no Related Allowance Recorded:</b>					
Real Estate Loans:					
Residential	\$ 482	\$ 482	\$ -	\$ 483	\$ -
Non-Residential	-	-	-	-	-
Commercial Loans	-	-	-	-	-
Construction and Land Development	-	-	-	-	-
Consumer and Credit Cards	-	-	-	-	-
	<u>\$ 482</u>	<u>\$ 482</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 483</u>	<u>\$ -</u>
<b>With an Allowance Recorded:</b>					
Real Estate Loans:					
Residential	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
Non-Residential	-	-	-	-	-
Commercial Loans	-	-	-	-	-
Construction and Land Development	-	-	-	-	-
Consumer and Credit Cards	-	-	-	-	-
	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>
<b>Total Impaired Loans:</b>					
Real Estate Loans:					
Residential	\$ 482	\$ 482	\$ -	\$ 483	\$ -
Non-Residential	-	-	-	-	-
Commercial Loans	-	-	-	-	-
Construction and Land Development	-	-	-	-	-
Consumer and Credit Cards	-	-	-	-	-
	<u>\$ 482</u>	<u>\$ 482</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 483</u>	<u>\$ -</u>

2019	Recorded Investment	Unpaid Principal Balance	Recorded Allowance	Average Recorded Investment	Interest Income Recognized
<b>Impaired Loans with no Related Allowance Recorded:</b>					
Real Estate Loans:					
Residential	\$ 484	\$ 484	\$ -	\$ 242	\$ -
Non-Residential	-	-	-	-	-
Commercial Loans	-	-	-	-	-
Construction and Land Development	-	-	-	-	-
Consumer and Credit Cards	-	-	-	-	-
	<u>\$ 484</u>	<u>\$ 484</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 242</u>	<u>\$ -</u>
<b>With an Allowance Recorded:</b>					
Real Estate Loans:					
Residential	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
Non-Residential	-	-	-	-	-
Commercial Loans	-	-	-	-	-
Construction and Land Development	-	-	-	-	-
Consumer and Credit Cards	-	-	-	-	-
	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>
<b>Total Impaired Loans:</b>					
Real Estate Loans:					
Residential	\$ 484	\$ 484	\$ -	\$ 242	\$ -
Non-Residential	-	-	-	-	-
Commercial Loans	-	-	-	-	-
Construction and Land Development	-	-	-	-	-
Consumer and Credit Cards	-	-	-	-	-
	<u>\$ 484</u>	<u>\$ 484</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 242</u>	<u>\$ -</u>

Loans receivable on non-accrual status (which are those past due greater than 90 days) by loan class at December 31, 2020 and 2019 are as follows (in thousands):

2020

Real Estate Loans:	
Residential	\$ 482
Non-Residential	-
Commercial Loans	-
Construction and Land Development	-
Consumer and Credit Cards	-
	\$ 482
	\$ 482

2019

Real Estate Loans:	
Residential	\$ 484
Non-Residential	-
Commercial Loans	-
Construction and Land Development	-
Consumer and Credit Cards	-
	\$ 484
	\$ 484

The following tables summarize information relative to loan modifications determined to be Troubled Debt Restructurings as of December 31, 2020 and 2019 (dollars in thousands). At December 31, 2020 and 2019, four of the troubled debt restructurings defaulted subsequent to the restructuring through the date the financial statements were available to be issued.

	<u>Number of Contracts</u>	<u>Pre-Modification Outstanding Recorded Investments</u>	<u>Post-Modification Outstanding Recorded Investments</u>
<u>2020</u>			
Real Estate Loans:			
Residential	4	\$ 474	\$ 375
Non-Residential	-	-	-
Commercial Loans	-	-	-
Construction and Land Development	-	-	-
Consumer and Credit Cards	-	-	-
	4	\$ 474	\$ 375
	4	\$ 474	\$ 375

	<u>Number of Contracts</u>	<u>Pre-Modification Outstanding Recorded Investments</u>	<u>Post-Modification Outstanding Recorded Investments</u>
<u>2019</u>			
Real Estate Loans:			
Residential	4	\$ 372	\$ 312
Non-Residential	-	-	-
Commercial Loans	-	-	-
Construction and Land Development	-	-	-
Consumer and Credit Cards	-	-	-
	<u>4</u>	<u>\$ 372</u>	<u>\$ 312</u>
Totals	<u>4</u>	<u>\$ 372</u>	<u>\$ 312</u>

The following provides information about the Bank's non-performing assets at December 31, 2020 and 2019 (dollars in thousands):

	<u>2020</u>	<u>2019</u>
Non-Accrual Loans	\$ 482	\$ 484
Loans Past Due 90 or More Days and Still Accruing Interest	-	-
Total Non-Performing Loans	<u>482</u>	<u>484</u>
Foreclosed Real Estate	-	-
Total Non-Performing Assets	<u>\$ 482</u>	<u>\$ 484</u>
Allowance for Loan Losses	<u>\$ 3,376</u>	<u>\$ 2,775</u>
Non-Performing Loans to Year-End Loans, Excluding Loans Held for Sale	<u>0.14%</u>	<u>0.15%</u>
Allowance for Loan Losses to Year-End Loans, Excluding Loans Held for Sale	<u>0.95%</u>	<u>0.89%</u>
Non-Performing Assets as a Percentage of: Loans and Foreclosed Real Estate	<u>0.14%</u>	<u>0.15%</u>
Total Assets	<u>0.10%</u>	<u>0.13%</u>
Ratio of Allowance for Loan Losses to Non-Performing Loans	<u>700.41%</u>	<u>573.35%</u>

**Note 4 - Bank Premises and Equipment -**

Bank premises and equipment at December 31, 2020 and 2019 are summarized below:

	2020	2019
Land	\$ 2,257,203	\$ 2,257,203
Buildings	8,285,616	8,285,616
Leasehold Improvements	3,394,830	3,378,691
Furniture, Fixtures and Equipment	7,194,260	6,974,990
Right-of-Use Asset	3,100,927	2,914,210
Construction in Progress	-	1,318
	<u>24,232,836</u>	<u>23,812,028</u>
Less: Accumulated Depreciation	(12,300,033)	(11,357,138)
	<u><u>\$ 11,932,803</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 12,454,890</u></u>

Depreciation and amortization amounted to \$707,154 and \$738,867 in 2020 and 2019, respectively.

**Note 5 - Investments in Membership Stocks -**

The Bank maintains investments in membership stocks of First National Bankers' Bank (FNBB) and the Federal Home Loan Bank (FHLB) of Dallas. The carrying amounts of these investments are stated at cost.

**Note 6 - Other Investment -**

The Bank has invested in Community Financial Insurance Center, L.L.C., a limited liability company organized to engage in the insurance agency business, including the acquisition of existing insurance agencies and such other related activities, but only to the extent such activities are permissible for banks, either directly or through their affiliates. The Bank's initial investment of \$400,000 amounted to approximately 2.5% of the limited liability company's contributed capital at inception. The Bank accounts for its investment in the company by the cost method. The carrying amount of the investment approximates the Bank's investment in the amount of underlying equity in the company's net assets.

The Bank has committed to invest \$500,000 into Route 2 Capital Partners, a Small Business Investment Company ("SBIC"). SBIC's are privately owned and managed investments funds that are licensed and regulated by the Small Business Administration ("SBA"), to make investment in qualifying small business, as defined by SBA regulations. At December 31, 2020 and 2019, the Bank had invested \$235,000 into this SBIC.

## Note 7 - Deposits -

Deposit account balances at December 31, 2020 and 2019 are summarized as follows:

	<u>2020</u>	<u>2019</u>
Non-Interest Bearing Demand	\$ 151,293,099	\$ 104,817,034
Interest Bearing Demand	101,400,744	83,568,688
Savings	136,881,142	115,070,972
Certificates of Deposit	49,003,689	45,746,883
	<u>\$ 438,578,674</u>	<u>\$ 349,203,577</u>

The aggregate amount of certificates of deposit with denominations in excess of \$250,000 was approximately \$7,409,000 and \$5,280,000 at December 31, 2020 and 2019, respectively. The Bank has no brokered deposits and there are no major concentrations of deposits.

Maturity data for all certificates of deposit as of December 31, 2020 is presented as follows (in thousands):

Three Months or Less	\$ 8,026
Over Three Months Through Twelve Months	19,132
Over One Year Through Three Years	17,761
Over Three Years	4,085
	<u>\$ 49,004</u>

## Note 8 - Line of Credit -

The Bank has an available line of credit with the FHLB with a borrowing capacity at December 31, 2020 of approximately \$170,000,000 which is secured by a blanket lien on the Bank's mortgage loans. The outstanding balance of those borrowings from the FHLB at December 31, 2020 and 2019 was \$-0-.

At December 31, 2020 and 2019, the amount of FHLB stock required to be owned by the bank was \$157,800 and \$154,200, respectively. At December 31, 2020 and 2019, the bank owned \$1,047,300 and \$1,037,800, respectively of FHLB stock.

The Bank has an unsecured \$14,300,000 federal funds line of credit with First National Banker's Bank. This line of credit expires June 30, 2021 and has a variable interest rate based on the prevailing federal funds rate. This line of credit was unfunded at December 31, 2020. The previous line of credit was unfunded at December 31, 2019.

The Company has a \$5,000,000 line of credit with First National Banker's Bank. This line of credit expires May 26, 2021 and has a variable interest rate based on the prevailing prime rate. This line of credit is secured by a pledge of and a first and prior security interest in the common stock of the Bank. This line of credit is subject to certain affirmative covenants, which the Company was in compliance with at December 31, 2020. This line of credit was unfunded at December 31, 2020. The previous line of credit was unfunded at December 31, 2019.

## Note 9 - Income Taxes -

The provision (credit) for income taxes for the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019 consists of the following:

	2020	2019
Current	\$ 1,017,090	\$ 987,636
Deferred	(158,703)	(32,529)
	<u>\$ 858,387</u>	<u>\$ 955,107</u>

The provision for federal income taxes differs from that computed by applying federal statutory rates to income before federal income tax expense, as indicated in the following analysis:

Federal Statutory Income Tax -		
21% for 2020 and 2019	\$ 928,490	\$ 1,025,245
Nontaxable Income	(65,482)	(54,218)
Nondeductible Expenses	2,468	4,645
Other	(7,089)	(20,565)
	<u>\$ 858,387</u>	<u>\$ 955,107</u>

Deferred income taxes reflect the net tax effects of temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the amounts used for income tax purposes. Deferred tax assets and liabilities were computed using currently enacted corporate tax rates of 21% at December 31, 2020 and 2019. Significant components of the Bank's deferred tax assets and liabilities as of December 31, 2020 and 2019 are as follows:

	2020	2019
<b>Deferred Tax Assets:</b>		
Allowance for Loan Losses	\$ 412,117	\$ 372,861
Deferred Compensation Payable	141,693	149,463
	<u>553,810</u>	<u>522,324</u>
<b>Deferred Tax (Liabilities):</b>		
Pension Costs	(551,398)	(589,099)
Depreciation	(567,539)	(657,055)
	<u>(1,118,937)</u>	<u>(1,246,154)</u>
Subtotal	(565,127)	(723,830)
Unrealized (Gains) Losses - Available for Sale Securities	(400,894)	(134,145)
Unrecognized Pension Plan (Gains) Losses	457,521	336,802
Net Deferred Tax Asset (Liability)	<u>\$ (508,500)</u>	<u>\$ (521,173)</u>

**Note 10 - Noninterest Income -**

The components of other noninterest income for the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019 were as follows:

	2020	2019
Insurance Commissions	\$ 306,585	\$ 290,905
Increase in Cash Surrender of Life Insurance	36,394	40,377
Other Income	10,727	12,016
	<u>\$ 353,706</u>	<u>\$ 343,298</u>

**Note 11 - Noninterest Expense -**

The components of other noninterest expense for the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019 were as follows:

	2020	2019
Data Processing Services	\$ 281,263	\$ 313,113
Directors' Fees	227,813	213,450
Telephone	354,631	350,006
Dues and Subscriptions	143,305	136,303
Postage	130,529	137,129
Software Maintenance	314,575	294,617
ATM Interchange Expense	258,037	237,744
Advertising	314,224	349,213
Insurance - Bank Other	122,461	132,051
Supplies	172,830	149,125
Professional Fees	121,930	129,599
FDIC and OFI Assessments	140,263	85,506
Other	1,432,552	1,422,016
	<u>\$ 4,014,413</u>	<u>\$ 3,949,872</u>

**Note 12 - Employee Benefits -**Defined Benefit Plan

The Bank has a defined benefit retirement plan that covers eligible employees that entered the plan prior to September 30, 2012. Prior to that date, eligible employees entered the plan when they attained the age of 21 and had 18 months of service. Effective September 30, 2012, the Bank amended the plan to freeze benefit accruals and anyone who was not a participant in the plan as of that date will not be eligible to enter the plan. Participants are 100% vested upon entry into the plan. The defined benefit plan pays benefits to employees at retirement using formulas based on years of service and compensation rates near retirement. The Bank's funding policy is generally to make the maximum annual contributions required by applicable regulations. Contributions are intended to provide not only for benefits attributable to service to date but also for those expected to be earned in the future. The amount of the unrecognized net loss amount that will be amortized from accumulated other comprehensive income into pension expense in 2021 is estimated to be \$173,000.



Accounting for defined benefit retirement plans is subject to the accounting guidance of FASB ASC 715, Compensation - Retirement Benefits.

At December 31, 2020 and 2019, the net periodic pension cost for each fiscal year was as follows:

	<u>2020</u>	<u>2019</u>
Service Cost	\$ -	\$ -
Interest Cost	149,868	189,719
Expected Return on Assets	(265,644)	(291,436)
Net Amortization Amounts (Gain) or Loss Recognized	<u>139,730</u>	<u>83,663</u>
Net Periodic Pension Cost (Credit)	<u>\$ 23,954</u>	<u>\$ (18,054)</u>

At December 31, 2020 and 2019, the funded status of the plan was as follows:

Fair Value of Plan Assets at December 31	\$ 4,705,346	\$ 5,401,999
Benefit Obligation at December 31	<u>(4,849,118)</u>	<u>(4,954,965)</u>
Funded Status	(143,772)	447,034
Unrecognized Net Loss	<u>2,421,167</u>	<u>2,178,671</u>
Prepaid Pension Cost	<u>\$ 2,277,395</u>	<u>\$ 2,625,705</u>

	<u>2020</u>	<u>2019</u>
Weighted Average Assumptions as of December 31:		
Discount Rate	2.31%	3.08%
Expected Return on Plan Assets	5.00%	5.00%
Rate of Compensation Increase	0.00%	0.00%

The plan's weighted-average asset allocations at December 31, by asset category, are as follows:

Guaranteed Fixed Income Single Group Annuity Contract	<u>100%</u>	<u>100%</u>
---	-------------	-------------

The underlying portfolio backing this group annuity contract is a segment of the General Account of Metropolitan Life Insurance Company. The portfolio is primarily invested in bonds and mortgages and seeks to maintain the highest possible quality consistent with attractive long-term investment returns. Fair value of these type of investments are generally based on level 2 inputs.

There are no Bank securities in the plan assets.

The Bank's is not expected to make a contribution to the plan in 2021.

The following estimated future benefit payments are expected to be made over the following periods:

	<u>Amount</u>
2021	\$ 150,819
2022	156,307
2023	158,490
2024	171,541
2025	171,265
Thereafter	<u>1,011,244</u>
	<u>\$ 1,819,666</u>

The reconciliation of the fair value of plan assets for 2020 and 2019 are as follows:

	<u>2020</u>	<u>2019</u>
Fair Value of Plan Assets - Beginning	\$ 5,401,999	\$ 5,935,764
Actual Contributions	20,545	21,228
Actual Distributions	(847,965)	(679,528)
Expected Return on Assets	265,644	291,436
Gain or (Loss)	<u>(134,877)</u>	<u>(166,901)</u>
Fair Value of Plan Assets - Ending	<u>\$ 4,705,346</u>	<u>\$ 5,401,999</u>

The reconciliation of the projected benefit obligation (PBO) for 2020 and 2019 are as follows:

PBO - Beginning	\$ 4,954,965	\$ 4,734,342
Interest Cost	149,868	189,719
Actual Distributions	(847,965)	(679,528)
Liability (Gain) or Loss	<u>592,250</u>	<u>710,432</u>
PBO - Ending	<u>\$ 4,849,118</u>	<u>\$ 4,954,965</u>

The plan allows lump sum payments. The above estimated benefit payments represent amounts payable as participants reach normal retirement age during the specified years. The lump sums were based on the plan's actuarial assumptions and do not reflect the governmentally prescribed assumptions, which are subject to change each year, and often provide for a higher amount.

#### Defined Contribution Plan

The Bank offers a 401(k) Employee Savings Plan that covers employees who are over 21 years of age. These employees are automatically enrolled in the Plan. Employees are 100% vested in the funds they have contributed. The matching and discretionary funds contributed by the employer are partially vested after three years and fully vested after seven years of service. In 2020, participants may make contributions in the form of salary deferrals up to 15% of their compensation, up to a maximum of \$19,500, and participants who have reached the age of 50 may make an additional \$6,500 "catch-up" contribution annually without regard to the above limitations. The Bank matches

100% of each employee's contributions, up to 5% of each employee's compensation. There was no change in the percentage of the Bank's matching contributions for 2020. The Bank's matching contribution for 2020 and 2019 amounted to \$244,469 and \$240,572, respectively.

#### Deferred Compensation Agreement

The Bank entered into a deferred compensation agreement covering one of its former officers. The total deferred compensation payable under the agreement is \$1,275,000, payable \$85,000 annually for fifteen years commencing upon the officer's retirement. In accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, the deferred compensation was accrued and charged to earnings as the related employee's services were rendered. The annual charge to earnings for 2020 and 2019 was approximately \$48,000, and the amount of accrued deferred compensation at December 31, 2020 and 2019 was approximately \$638,000 and \$657,000, respectively. The agreement is unfunded and is payable from the general assets of the Bank.

#### **Note 13 - Obligations Under Operating Leases -**

The Bank has long-term operating leases on certain buildings and land it occupies as branch offices in Metairie, Louisiana, which expire at various times through December 2057. Rent relating to these leases charged to expense was \$333,059 in 2020 and \$303,563 in 2019. The weighted average remaining lease term was approximately 18 years at December 31, 2020 and 19 years at December 31, 2019. The weighted average discount rate was approximately 3.30% for the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019.

Maturities of operating lease obligations are as follows:

2021	\$ 387,751
2022	319,826
2023	319,826
2024	319,826
2025	297,671
Thereafter	1,991,728
Total Lease Payments	<u>3,636,628</u>
Less Imputed Interest	<u>(1,058,342)</u>
	<u><u>\$ 2,578,286</u></u>

#### **Note 14 - Financial Instruments with Off-Balance-Sheet Risk -**

In the normal course of business, the bank has outstanding commitments and contingent liabilities, such as commitments to extend credit and standby letters of credit, which are not included in the accompanying financial statements. The Bank's exposure to credit loss in the event of nonperformance by the other party to the financial instruments for commitments to extend credit and standby letters is represented by the contractual or notional amount of those instruments. The Bank uses the same credit policies in making such commitments as it does for instruments that are included in the Balance Sheet.

Financial instruments whose contract amount represents credit risk were as follows:

	<u>2020</u>	<u>2019</u>
Commitments to Extend Credit	\$ 43,317,000	\$ 40,815,000
Standby Letters of Credit	\$ 397,000	\$ 890,000

Commitments to extend credit are agreements to lend to a customer as long as there is no violation of any condition established in the contract. Commitments generally have fixed expiration dates or other termination clauses and may require payment of a fee. Since many of the commitments are expected to expire without being drawn upon, the total commitment amounts do not necessarily represent future cash requirements. The Bank evaluates each customer's creditworthiness on a case-by-case basis. The amount of collateral obtained, if deemed necessary by the Bank upon extension of credit, is based on management's credit evaluation.

Standby letters of credit are conditional commitments issued by the Bank to guarantee the performance of a customer to a third party. The credit risk involved in issuing letters of credit is essentially the same as that involved in extending loan facilities to customers. The Bank's policy for obtaining collateral, and the nature of such collateral, is essentially the same as that involved in making commitments to extend credit.

#### **Note 15 - Significant Concentrations of Credit Risk -**

As discussed previously, the Bank generates loans to individual and business customers within its immediate and surrounding geographic areas, and the majority of those loans, which are secured, are collateralized by area real estate and automobiles. Likewise, the Bank receives a majority of its deposits from substantially the same customers.

Prior to March 26, 2020, the Bank was required to maintain reserve balances by the Federal Reserve Bank. For many years, reserve requirements played a central role in the implementation of monetary policy by creating a stable demand for reserves. In January 2019, the Federal Open Market Committee announced its intention to implement monetary policy in an ample reserves regime. Reserve requirements do not play a significant role in this operating framework. As such, the Board of the Federal Reserve Bank has reduced reserve requirement ratios to zero percent effective on March 26, 2020. This action eliminates reserve requirements for thousands of depository institutions and will help to support lending to households and businesses.

#### **Note 16 - Regulatory Matters -**

The Bank is subject to various regulatory capital requirements administered by the federal banking agencies. Failure to meet minimum capital requirements can initiate certain mandatory, and possibly discretionary, actions by regulators that, if undertaken, could have a direct material effect on the Bank's financial statements. Under capital adequacy guidelines and the regulatory framework for prompt corrective action, the Bank must meet specific capital guidelines that involve quantitative measures of the Bank's assets, liabilities, and certain off-balance sheet items as calculated under regulatory accounting practices. The Bank's capital amounts and classification are also subject to qualitative judgments by the regulators about components, risk weightings, and other factors. As of December 31, 2020 and 2019, the Bank was classified as well capitalized under the regulatory framework for prompt corrective action, and management believes that the Bank meets all capital adequacy requirements to which it is subject.

Prior to 2020, quantitative measures established by regulation to ensure capital adequacy require the Bank to maintain minimum amounts and ratios including total capital, tier 1 capital, and common equity tier 1 capital to risk-weighted assets (as defined in the regulations), and leverage capital, which is tier 1 capital to adjusted average total assets (as defined). At December 31, 2019, the Bank's actual and required capital amounts and ratios were as follows (dollars in thousands):

	Actual		Required for Capital Adequacy Purposes		Required to be Well Capitalized Under Prompt Corrective Action Provisions	
	Amount	Ratio	Amount	Ratio	Amount	Ratio
<b>As of December 31, 2019:</b>						
Tier I Leverage Capital (to Average Assets)	\$41,490	10.16%	\$16,281	4.00%	\$20,351	5.00%
Tier I Capital (to Risk Weighted Assets)	\$41,490	14.61%	\$17,033	6.00%	\$22,711	8.00%
Common Equity Tier 1 Capital (to Risk Weighted Assets)	\$41,490	14.61%	\$12,775	4.50%	\$18,452	6.50%
Total Capital (to Risk Weighted Assets)	\$44,266	15.59%	\$22,711	8.00%	\$28,389	10.00%

In 2020, the Bank elected to opt into the Community Bank Leverage Ratio (CBLR) framework, which exempts banks with less than \$10 billion in assets, and that meet certain other requirements, from existing risk-based capital ratio and leverage ratio requirements provided they exceed a CBLR of 9%. In April 2020, as mandated under the Coronavirus Aid, Relief and Economic Security (CARES) Act, the federal banking agencies adopted an interim final rule that temporarily reduced the minimum CBLR requirement to 8%. A transition interim final rule was also adopted by the federal banking agencies that provides a graduated transition from the temporary 8% CBLR to the 9% CBLR. Specifically, the transition interim final rule provides that the CBLR will be 8% in the second through fourth quarters of 2020, 8.5% in 2021, and 9% thereafter. At December 31, 2020, the Bank's actual CBLR and amount was as follows (dollars in thousands):

	Amount	Ratio
CBLR and/or Tier 1 Capital (to average total assets)	\$ 43,023	8.67%

The Bank is subject to certain restrictions on the amount of dividends that it may pay without prior regulatory approval. In addition, dividends paid by the Bank would be prohibited if the effect thereof would cause the Bank's capital to be reduced below applicable minimum capital requirements.

On November 24, 2020, the Company declared a \$0.50 per share dividend to shareholders of record on December 14, 2020, payable on January 4, 2021. In December of 2020, the amount of this dividend, \$1,021,772 was paid to the Company's third-party transfer agent to facilitate the timely completion of this dividend payment. As such, this amount is not reflected as a payable on the Company's financial statements as of December 31, 2020.

## Note 17 - Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income (Loss) -

The following is a summary of the changes in the balances of each component of accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) for the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019:

	Unrealized Gains (Losses) Securities Available for Sale	Defined Benefit Pension Plan Unrecognized Gains (Losses)	Total Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income (Loss)
<b>Balance, January 1, 2019</b>	\$ (484,028)	\$ (1,642,385)	\$ (2,126,413)
Other Comprehensive Income (Loss) Before Reclassification Adjustments, Net of Tax	1,251,475	475,160	1,726,635
Reclassification Adjustments, Net of Tax	(262,811)	(99,784)	(362,595)
Total Other Comprehensive Income (Loss), Net of Tax	988,664	375,376	1,364,040
<b>Balance, December 31, 2019</b>	504,636	(1,267,009)	(762,373)
Other Comprehensive Income (Loss) Before Reclassification Adjustments, Net of Tax	1,270,236	(574,858)	695,378
Reclassification Adjustments, Net of Tax	(266,749)	120,719	(146,030)
Total Other Comprehensive Income (Loss), Net of Tax	1,003,487	(454,139)	549,348
<b>Balance December 31, 2020</b>	\$ 1,508,123	\$ (1,721,148)	\$ (213,025)

## Note 18 - Fair Value of Financial Statements -

### Fair Value Disclosures

The Company groups its financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value in three levels. Fair value should be based on the assumptions market participants would use when pricing the asset or liability and establishes a fair value hierarchy that prioritizes the inputs used to develop those assumptions and measure fair value. The hierarchy requires companies to maximize the use of observable inputs and minimize the use of unobservable inputs. The three levels of inputs used to measure fair value are as follows:

Level 1 - Level 1 inputs are quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities that the reporting entity has the ability to access at the measurement date. An active market for the asset or liability is a market in which transactions for the asset or liability occur with sufficient frequency and volume to provide pricing information on an ongoing basis.

Level 2 - Level 2 inputs are inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly. If the asset or liability has a specified (contractual) term, a Level 2 input must be observable for substantially the full term of the asset or liability. Level 2 inputs include the following:

- a. Quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities in active markets;
- b. Quoted prices for identical or similar assets or liabilities in markets that are not active, that is, markets in which there are few transactions for the asset or liability, the prices are not current, or price quotations vary substantially either over time or among market makers (for example, some brokered markets), or in which little information is released publicly (for example, a principal-to-principal market);
- c. Inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability (for example, interest rates and yield curves observable at commonly quoted intervals, volatilities, prepayment speeds, loss severities, credit risks, and default rates);
- d. Inputs that are derived principally from or corroborated by observable market data by correlation or other means (market-corroborated inputs).

Level 3 - Level 3 inputs are unobservable inputs for the asset or liability. Unobservable inputs shall be used to measure fair value to the extent that observable inputs are not available, thereby allowing for situations in which there is little, if any, market activity for the asset or liability at the measurement date. However, the fair value measurement objective remains the same, that is, an exit price from the perspective of a market participant that holds the asset or owes the liability.

#### Recurring Basis

Fair values of investment securities available for sale were primarily measured using information from a third-party pricing service. This pricing service provides information by utilizing evaluated pricing models supported with market data information. Standard inputs include benchmark yields, reported trades, broker/dealer quotes, issuer spreads, benchmark securities, bids, offers, and reference data from market research publications.

The following tables present the balance of assets measured on a recurring basis as of December 31, 2020 and 2019. The Company did not record any liabilities at fair value for which measurement of the fair value was made on a recurring basis.

(in thousands)

Description	Fair Value Measurement Using			
	Fair Value	Quoted Prices in Active Markets for Identical Assets (Level 1)	Significant Other Observable Inputs (Level 2)	Significant Unobservable Inputs (Level 3)
<u>December 31, 2020</u>				
U.S. Treasury Securities and Obligations of U.S. Government Agencies	\$ 1,543	\$ -	\$ 1,543	\$ -
Mortgage Backed Securities Issued by States and Political Subdivisions in the U. S.	19,416	-	19,416	-
	<u>16,401</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>16,401</u>	<u>-</u>
	<u>\$ 37,360</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 37,360</u>	<u>\$ -</u>
<u>December 31, 2019</u>				
U.S. Treasury Securities and Obligations of U.S. Government Agencies	\$ 3,524	\$ -	\$ 3,524	\$ -
Mortgage Backed Securities Issued by States and Political Subdivisions in the U. S.	24,439	-	24,439	-
	<u>17,465</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>17,465</u>	<u>-</u>
	<u>\$ 45,428</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 45,428</u>	<u>\$ -</u>

#### Nonrecurring Basis

The Company has segregated all financial assets and liabilities that are measured at fair value on a nonrecurring basis into the most appropriate level within the fair value hierarchy based on the inputs used to determine the fair value at the measurement date in the table below. The Company did not record any liabilities at fair value for which measurement of the fair value was made on a non-recurring basis.

The fair value of the impaired loans is measured at the fair value of the collateral for collateral-dependent loans. Impaired loans are Level 2 assets measured using appraisals from external parties of the collateral less any prior liens. Repossessed assets are initially recorded at fair value less estimated costs to sell. The fair value of repossessed assets is based on property appraisals and an analysis of similar properties available. As such, the Company records repossessed assets as Level 2.



(in thousands)	<b>Fair Value Measurement Using</b>			
	<b>Fair Value</b>	<b>Quoted Prices in Active Markets for Identical Assets (Level 1)</b>	<b>Significant Other Observable Inputs (Level 2)</b>	<b>Significant Unobservable Inputs (Level 3)</b>
<u>December 30, 2020</u>				
Assets				
Impaired Loans	\$ 482	\$ -	\$ 482	\$ -
Total	\$ 482	\$ -	\$ 482	\$ -
<u>December 30, 2016</u>				
Assets				
Impaired Loans	\$ 484	\$ -	\$ 484	\$ -
Total	\$ 484	\$ -	\$ 484	\$ -

### Fair Values of Financial Instruments

In cases where quoted market prices of financial instruments are not available, fair values are based on estimates using present value or other valuation techniques. Those techniques are significantly affected by the assumptions used, including the discount rate and estimates of future cash flows. In that regard, the derived fair value estimates cannot be substantiated by comparison to independent markets and, in many cases, could not be realized in immediate settlement of the instruments. The fair values of certain financial instruments and all non-financial instruments are not required to be disclosed. Accordingly, the aggregate fair value amounts presented do not represent the underlying value of the Company. The following methods and assumptions were used by the Company in estimating fair values of financial instruments:

Cash, due from banks, federal funds sold and interest-earning deposits with banks - The carrying amount is a reasonable estimate of fair value.

Interest Bearing Deposits in other Banks - The carrying amount is a reasonable estimate of fair value.

Securities - Fair value is based on quoted market price, if available. If a quoted market price is not available, fair value is estimated using quoted market prices for similar securities.

Loans Receivable - Fair value is estimated by discounting the future cash flows using the current rates at which similar loans would be made to borrowers with similar credit ratings and for the same remaining maturities.

Cash Value of Life Insurance - The carrying amount approximates its fair value.

Deposits - The fair value of demand, savings, NOW and money market accounts is the amount payable on demand at the reporting date. The fair value of fixed-maturity time deposits is estimated using the rates currently offered for deposits of similar remaining maturities.

Borrowings - The carrying amounts of federal funds purchased, borrowings under repurchase agreements, and other short-term borrowings maturing within ninety days approximate their fair values. Fair values of other borrowings are estimated using discounted cash flow analyses based on current incremental borrowing rates for similar types of borrowing arrangements.

Commitments to extend credit and standby letters of credit - The fair values of commitments to extend credit and standby letters of credit do not differ significantly from the commitment amount and are therefore omitted from this disclosure.

The carrying amounts and estimated fair values of the Company's financial instruments at December 31, are as follows:

(in thousands)	Carrying Amount	Fair Value	Fair Value Measurement Using		
			Quoted Prices in Active Markets for Identical Assets (Level 1)	Significant Other Observable Inputs (Level 2)	Significant Unobservable Inputs (Level 3)
<b>December 31, 2020</b>					
Financial Assets:					
Cash, Short-Term Investments and Federal Funds Sold	\$ 74,591	\$ 74,591	\$ 74,591	\$ -	\$ -
Interest Bearing Deposits	1,735	1,735	1,735	-	-
Securities-Available for Sale	37,360	37,360	-	37,360	-
Other Securities	2,192	2,192	-	-	2,192
Cash Value of Life Insurance	2,989	2,989	-	2,989	-
Mortgage Loans Available for Sale	850	850	-	850	-
Loans-Net	350,974	364,207	-	-	364,207
	<u>\$ 470,691</u>	<u>\$ 483,924</u>	<u>\$ 76,326</u>	<u>\$ 41,199</u>	<u>\$ 366,399</u>
Financial Liabilities:					
Deposits	<u>\$ 438,579</u>	<u>\$ 437,397</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 437,397</u>

(in thousands)	Carrying Amount	Fair Value	Fair Value Measurement Using		
			Quoted Prices in Active Markets for Identical Assets (Level 1)	Significant Other Observable Inputs (Level 2)	Significant Unobservable Inputs (Level 3)
<b>December 31, 2019</b>					
Financial Assets:					
Cash, Short-Term Investments and Federal Funds Sold	\$ 18,040	\$ 18,040	\$ 18,040	\$ -	\$ -
Interest Bearing Deposits	1,730	1,730	1,730	-	-
Securities-Available for Sale	45,428	45,428	-	45,428	-
Other Securities	2,183	2,183	-	-	2,183
Cash Value of Life Insurance	2,953	2,953	-	2,953	-
Mortgage Loans Available for Sale	476	476	-	476	-
Loans-Net	308,520	314,454	-	-	314,454
	<u>\$ 379,330</u>	<u>\$ 385,264</u>	<u>\$ 19,770</u>	<u>\$ 48,857</u>	<u>\$ 316,637</u>
Financial Liabilities:					
Deposits	<u>\$ 349,204</u>	<u>\$ 332,045</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 332,045</u>

**Note 19 - Condensed Financial Information (Parent Company Only) -**

Presented below is the condensed balance sheet, condensed statement of income and the condensed statement of cash flows of the Parent Company:

**MBT BANCSHARES, INC.**  
**CONDENSED BALANCE SHEETS**  
DECEMBER 31, 2020 AND 2019

	2020	2019
<b>Assets:</b>		
Cash	\$ 123,776	\$ 137,630
Due from Subsidiary Bank	3,601	3,297
Investments in Bank Subsidiary	42,810,294	40,757,947
Total Assets	<u>\$ 42,937,671</u>	<u>\$ 40,898,874</u>
<b>Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity:</b>		
Liabilities	\$ -	\$ -
Total Shareholders Equity	<u>42,937,671</u>	<u>40,868,874</u>
Total Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity	<u>\$ 42,937,671</u>	<u>\$ 40,868,874</u>

**MBT BANCSHARES, INC.**  
CONDENSED STATEMENTS OF INCOME  
FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020 AND 2019

	2020	2019
<b>Income:</b>		
Undistributed Equity in Net Income of Bank Subsidiary	\$ 1,532,998	\$ 1,817,639
Dividends from Bank Subsidiary	2,043,543	2,121,771
<b>Total Income</b>	3,576,541	3,939,410
<b>Expenses:</b>		
Professional Fees	16,262	14,942
Other Noninterest Expense	888	752
<b>Total Expenses</b>	17,150	15,694
Income before Tax Expense	3,559,391	3,923,716
Provision for Tax	(3,601)	(3,296)
<b>Net Income</b>	\$ 3,562,992	\$ 3,927,012

**MBT BANCSHARES, INC.**  
CONDENSED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS  
FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020 AND 2019

	2020	2019
<b>Cash Flows From Operating Activities:</b>		
Net Income	\$ 3,562,992	\$ 3,927,012
(Increase) Decrease in Due to Bank Subsidiary	(305)	3,324
Equity in Net Income of Bank Subsidiary	(1,532,998)	(1,817,639)
<b>Net Cash Provided by Operating Activities</b>	2,029,689	2,112,697
<b>Cash Flows From Financing Activities:</b>		
Dividends Declared	(2,043,543)	(2,043,543)
<b>Net Cash Used in Financing Activities</b>	(2,043,543)	(2,043,543)
Net Increase in Cash	(13,854)	69,154
<b>Cash and Cash Equivalents - Beginning of Year</b>	137,630	68,476
<b>Cash and Cash Equivalents - End of Year</b>	\$ 123,776	\$ 137,630